
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 

 P U R C H A S I N G  

 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dip l .  P.A. ,  
     C H I E F  E X E C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 28

 
August 2015 

 My Ref BH/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Ben Holihead 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 6339 
 e-mail: ben.holihead@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Finance and Audit Subcommittee will be held at on Tuesday, 8 September 
2015 at 10.30 am in the Gartree Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield.  
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details 
above) to confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary 
requirements. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Ben Holihead 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 

Item    Pages 
 
 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2015.  
 

 (Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

  

3.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 
 

  



 
 
 
 
4.  

  
Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15 and 
Annual Governance Statement.  
 

 (Pages 7 - 76) 

 Joint report of the Consortium Treasurer and Director. 
 

 

5.  
  

MTFS Monitoring for the First Four Months of 
2015/16.  
 

 (Pages 77 - 84) 

 Joint report of the Consortium Treasurer and Director. 
 

 

6.  
  

Quarterly Progress Against the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan.  
 

 (Pages 85 - 92) 

 Report of the Consortium Treasurer. 
 
 

 

7.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

  

 The next meeting will be held on Monday 16 November at County Hall, 
Glenfield. 
 

 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

  

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Tuesday, 9 June 2015.  

 
PRESENT 

 
 (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. J. Clarke CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
 

Mr. I. Monson CC 
Mrs. S. Rawlins CC 
 

1. Election of Chairperson for the municipal year 2015/16.  
 
Mr. I. Monson CC (Norfolk County Council) was elected Chair for the municipal year 
ending 2015/16. 
 

(Mr. I. Monson CC in the Chair) 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2015.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

3. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

4. Urgent items.  
 
There was one urgent item for consideration entitled ‘Quarterly Progress Against the 
Internal Audit Plan’. 
 

5. Draft Outturn 2014/15.  
 
The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the Draft 
Outturn for 2014/15. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). The overall surplus for 2014/15 would be £2.2m as had been forecast. The rebate 

income had been very strong due to the increased use of framework contracts, a 
number of one off rebates such as wheelie bin procurement, and changes to the 
processes for collecting rebate income; 
 

(ii). The budget for the next financial year for stores margin had been increased owing 
to the recently agreed price increase for top lines. This was in accordance with the 
agreed strategy; 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

 
(iii). Growth had been principally driven outside of core member areas particularly in 

Wales and the M5 corridor. However the Director advised that core member areas 
had also seen an increase in growth; 
 

(iv). The budget for 2015/16 had not anticipated the same expenditure on agency staff 
in the warehouse as had been experienced during 2014/15. This was due to 
changes in warehouse processes and the use of a seasonal relief warehouse 
during the peak period. 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 

(a) That the Subcommittee approve the draft outturn for 2014/15; 
 

(b) That the allocations from the operating surplus for 2014/15 be approved; 
 

(c) That the payment of the proposed dividend as outlined be approved subject to the 
approval of the final accounts in September 2015. 

 
6. Change to the order of business.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Subcommittee to vary the order of 
business to that set out on the agenda. 
 

7. Supplementary Information Informing the Draft Outturn.  
 
The Subcommittee received an exempt report of the Consortium Treasurer providing 
more detailed information regarding the Draft Outturn 2014/15. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. The report was deemed exempt 
under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 due to containing commercially 
sensitive information. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. Change to the order of business.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Subcommittee to vary the order of 
business to that set out on the agenda. 
 

9. Quarterly Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan.  
 
The Subcommittee received a supplementary report outlining the quarter 4 progress 
against the Internal Audit Plan. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6a’, is filed 
with these minutes. The Subcommittee considered the matter, the Chair having decided it 
was of an urgent nature due to the requirement stipulated in the Terms of Reference of 
the Subcommittee to consider quarterly audit updates. 
 

4



 
 

 

Members were informed that ESPO had volunteered to share its payroll and accounts 
payable data as part of the National Fraud Initiative which was a nationwide bi-annual 
data sharing exercise to attempt to identify fraud. Any potential matches would be passed 
on to the Assistant Director (Finance) to further investigate. 
 
The remaining audits for completion would be signed off within the deadlines that had 
been set. There had been no high recommendations as a result of any audits. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Quarterly Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan be noted. 
 

10. Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2014/15.  
 
The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the Internal 
Audit Service Annual Report for 2014/15. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). The issues raised in the annual report reflected changes over the previous two 

years which subsequently increased the amount of areas needing to be covered 
by the annual report. Members were advised that owing to these changes, the new 
rigorous auditing standards had not been fully complied with but would be in the 
future; 
 

(ii). The report would be used to inform the Annual Governance Statement which 
would be sent to the Management Committee in June 2015; 
 

(iii). Members were advised of errors on the table showing overall performance against 
the 2014-15 internal audit plan. The total number of unplanned audits was three, 
raising the total number of audits to 32. The number of audits completed by the 22 
May was 26, and not 27 as written in the report. Members were advised that 
paragraph 22 should read that HoIAS could provide assurance of rigorous 
monitoring of due professional care and quality. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2014/15 be noted. 
 

11. Internal Audit Plan 2015/16.  
 
The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2015/16. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). Due to changes in the regulations there would be one month less to undertake the 

internal audits in line with Council Annual Meetings. It was clarified by officers that 
although ESPO was not bound under the new regulations, it would still have to 
finish audits a month early to take into account member authority requirements; 
 

5



 
 

 

(ii). Members expressed their support for the audit of the Servicing Authority on the 
same level as the member authorities. The Plan included continued improvement 
to the governance of ESPO and how risk was managed; 
 

(iii). It was clarified that the transparency of competitors was a comparative approach 
whereby auditors compared the information available on ESPO’s website to the 
websites of its competitors. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 be noted. 
 

12. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Subcommittee would be held on Tuesday 8th 
September at 10.30am. 
 
 

10.35  - 11.35 am CHAIRMAN 
09 June 2015 

 

6



  
 

ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE – 8 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2014/15 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM TREASURER 
 
 
Purpose of Report      
 
1. This report sets out the Statement of Accounts and Annual 

Governance Statement for the financial year 2014/15. 
 
Background 
 
2. Local Authority Accounting requires the organisation to approve the 

Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for the 
financial year 2014/15 and receive the Auditor’s report by the end 
September 2015. 

 
3. The Draft Statement of Accounts were distributed to members on 

26th June 2015 in accordance with the minutes of the Management 
Committee meeting held on 24th June 2015.  The Draft Annual 
Governance Statement was also considered by the Management 
Committee at this meeting. 
 

Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2014/15 
 
4. The Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 

Statement for 2014/15 are attached as Appendix 1. 
 

5. PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC) commenced with the final audit of 
the accounts on 10th August 2015 for two weeks.  It is hoped that 
an oral update on audit progress will be submitted to members on 

8th September 2015. 
 
6. The CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting requires 

the organisation to disclose information relating to the impact of an 
accounting change that will be required by any new standards that 
has been issued by 1 January 2015 but not yet adopted by the 
Code for the relevant year. The changes that have not yet been 
implemented are stated with the Accounts. 

 
Key Points  
 
7. Value of Land and Buildings:- The Grove Park premises were 

valued at £10.5m (2013/14 - £10m) in accordance with professional 

 
Agenda Item 47



guidelines.  The outstanding long term loan now stands at £7.5m 
(2013/14 £8.0m). Note 12 in the Statutory Accounts 

 
8. The total net surplus after dividend distribution was £1.9m (2013/14 

£1.3m). 
 
9. Total cash balances were £9.8m (2013/14 £8.5m)  an increase of 

£1.3m mainly down to the surplus and a year on year reduction in 
debtors as detailed in Note 19.  The total dividend declared but not 
yet paid stands at £1.5m (2013/14 £1.5m). Note 16 in the Statutory 
Accounts 

 
10. Total net assets grew to £12.8m from £10.9m in the prior year.  This 

is principally due to the surplus on provision of services of £1.9m. 
Page 7 in the Statutory Accounts 

 
11. There are no significant post balance sheet events 

 
Resources Implications 
 
12. None 
 
Recommendation     
 
13. The Subcommittee is asked to  

 
a. Note the contents of the report; and 

 
b. Recommend that the draft Statement of Accounts for 

2014/15 be approved at Management Committee. 
 
Equalities and Human Rights Implications   
 
14. None 
 
Background Papers    
 
15. None 
 
Officers to Contact       
 
Mr Chris Tambini, Consortium Treasurer  
E-mail: chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk  
Tel: 0116 305 7831 
 
Mr John Doherty, Director of ESPO  
E-mail: j.doherty@espo.org  
Tel: 0116 265 7930 
 
 
 
 

8



Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Draft Annual Statement of Accounts 
Appendix B - Annual Governance Statement 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



EASTERN SHIRES PURCHASING ORGANISATION 

 Page 1 of 51 

Explanatory Foreword 

Introduction 

 
The published accounts of the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) are presented in 
this booklet. 
 

About ESPO 

 
ESPO is a Joint Committee set up under Section 102 of the 1972 Local Government Act.  The 
member authorities at 31 March 2015 were Cambridgeshire, Leicestershire, Lincolnshire, 
Norfolk and Warwickshire County Councils together with Peterborough City Council. 
 
ESPO’s main objective is the provision of a professional, comprehensive, value for money 
purchasing, contracting and supplies service for member authorities and other public bodies 
under the provisions of the Local Authorities (Goods and Services) Act 1970. 
 
In financial terms ESPO has a statutory obligation to recover its operating costs but to keep 
these at a minimum commensurate with the level of service required and the long-term 
development of the organisation.  Any surplus which accrues is distributed to member 
authorities after a transfer to reserves, held as a working balance, in line with a formula 
agreed by ESPO’s Management Committee. 
 

Performance in 2014-2015  

 
ESPO has enjoyed its 14th successive year of growth in our stores business; in addition the 
usage of our frameworks contracts has grow
[...]
amental 
weakness in a main financial system. ESPO volunteered to submit employee and creditors data into the 
National Fraud Initiative data matching (counter fraud) exercise 

HoIAS opinion: Reasonable assurance can be given that the operation and management of the core 
financial systems of ESPO are of a sufficient standard to provide for the proper administration of its 
financial affairs. 

 

 

Risk management arrangements 

 
Governance of Risk 

 
ESPO’s Code of Corporate Governance sets out a requirement to ensure that an effective risk 
management system is in place.  In order for risk management to be most effective and become an 
enabling tool, ESPO must ensure a robust, consistent, communicated and formalised process is 
established.  The refresh of the framework aims to ensure that links to Departmental Risk Registers are 
strengthened, thereby ultimately improving the flow of risk information throughout the Organisation.  This 
revision also included a refresh of the Corporate Risk Register and Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy – these along with supporting documentation, form an integrated framework that supports ESPO 
in the effective management of risk. 
 
Risk management processes have been further entrenched into the management of the organisation with 
each member of the management team being responsible for reviewing changes in risk on a quarterly 
basis within their area of responsibility. 
 

External Audit  

ESPO’s external auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC) gave detailed findings from their planned 
audit work of ESPO, to those charged with governance through: 

Report to those charged with Governance 

Under International Auditing Standards, external auditors are required to report to those charged with 
governance on the significant findings from their audit before giving their audit opinion, the purpose of 
which is to highlight any significant matters.  The report concluded that no significant audit and 

72



 11 

accounting 
[...]
owledge, the governance arrangements, as defined above have been effectively 
operating during the year with the exception of those areas identified in Section 4.  We propose over the 
coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance our governance 
arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements that were 
identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our 
next annual review. 
 
Furthermore, having considered all the principles of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of 
Fraud and Corruption, we are satisfied that the Council has adopted a response that is appropriate for its 
fraud and corruption risks and commits to maintain its vigilance to tackle fraud. 

 
 
 
 
    John Doherty     Councillor J Clarke 
    Director      Chairman, ESPO Management Committee  
                                                        

76



  
ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUB COMMITTEE – 8

TH
 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

MTFS MONITORING FOR THE FIRST 4 MONTHS OF 2015-16  

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 
Purpose of Report      

 
1. This report sets out the results for the first four months of trading April to July 2015 as 

per the management accounts with explanations for the more significant variances to 
budget. 

 

Background 
 
2. The Finance and Audit Subcommittee are updated quarterly on the financial performance 

of ESPO compared to budget and the targets set out in the four year Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 

 

Financial Performance for the first 4 Months of 2015-16 compared to the MTFS. 

 

Sales 

YEAR TO DATE 

  ACTUAL   BUDGET   
PRIOR 
YEAR 

            

  £000 % £000 % £000 

          

          

STORES 17,428.0   17,877.5   16,091.1 

DIRECT 6,600.5   6,351.7   6,603.1 

GAS 6,787.4   5,634.4   6,629.6 

CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 788.1   770.0   734.9 

REBATE INCOME 1,486.1   973.4   1,028.7 

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 23.0   50.0   12.2 

            

  33,113.1   31,657.0   31,099.6 
 

 

  

  

3. Total sales at £33.1m ahead of budget of £31.7m principally down to higher gas sales 
which are showing a positive variance of £1.1m.  Gas sales are however almost exactly 
consistent with the prior year. 
 

4. Store sales are £449k behind budget but £1,337k ahead of last year.  The variance to 
last year is down to the success of the relief warehouse which has enabled us to 

 
Agenda Item 577



achieve our deliveries on time.  It is thus timing as eventually last year the warehouse 
deliveries were back on track. 
 

5. Direct sales are £249k ahead of budget helped by a large MOD order for white goods.  
Compared to the prior year there is no variance which is a good performance as there 
was the one off impact of the free school meals initiative last year. 
 

6. Rebates are £513k ahead of budget and £458k ahead the prior year.  The key 
framework contracts such as MSTAR continue to perform strongly.  The key objective 
remains that rebates are at least in line with the prior year. 
 

7. Catalogue advertising is in line with budget and £54k ahead of the prior year. 
 

Margin 

 
 

YEAR TO DATE 

  ACTUAL   BUDGET   
PRIOR 
YEAR 

            

  £000 % £000 % £000 % 

            

            

STORES 4,334.0 33.1% 4,680.3 35.5% 4,043.1 33.6% 

DIRECT 766.7 13.1% 730.7 13.0% 748.0 12.8% 

GAS 121.3 1.8% 100.7 1.8% 140.1 2.2% 

CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 788.1   770.0   734.9 

REBATE INCOME 1,486.1   973.4   1,028.7 

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 23.0   50.0   12.2 

            

            

  7,519.2   7,305.2   6,707.0 

 

 
8. Overall margin is £214k ahead of budget due to higher rebates and improved directs 

margin. 
 

9. Stores mark-up is 33.1% compared to a budget of 35.5% and a prior year of 33.6%.  
Clearly the budget mark-up was a challenge but the bulk of the absolute pounds variance 
is down to volume.  A review of the impact of the 1.7% price rise in the 2
[...]
ve members of staff on long-
term absence. Whilst this positively impacts reported statistics, we will continue to handle 
each case individually and sensitively. 
 

14. While the current twelve-month rolling figure is at 11.84 days per FTE, we have set an 
interim target of nine days per FTE by the end of March 2016 with a view to achieving 
the overall target of 7.5 days per FTE during 2016/17.  
 

15. Accurate data collection, close management of long-term sickness, the identification of 
patterns in short-term sickness, implementation of improvement plans, and mandatory 
attendance management training are expected to drive down absence figures. 
 

16. In addition to this our 3
rd
 party distribution costs are £130k over budget.  This is partly 

linked to the costs associated with the new relief warehouse.  All deliveries from CEVA 
were handled by 3

rd
 party carrier. 

 

17. Overall costs as a percentage of sales have fallen to 18.5% from 19.3% last year and 
19.3% in the budget. 
 
 

Surplus 
 
 

YEAR TO DATE 

  ACTUAL   BUDGET   
PRIOR 
YEAR 

            

  £000 % £000 % £000 % 

            

            

  1,385.0 4.2% 1,196.1 3.8% 695.5 2.2% 

 

 
18. Trading surplus is £189k ahead of budget and £690k ahead of last year. 

 
19. Following the September mini trading peak a detailed forecast will be prepared at the half 

year.  Our trading performance to date suggests that at this point the full year budget 
surplus of £3.3m will be achieved but the sales mix will be different.   
 

Service Line 
 

20. The detailed service line analysis is included in Appendix 1 showing performance 
compared to budget for the Stores, Directs, Energy and Procurement.  All areas are 
making a net contribution. 

80



Balance Sheet and Cash Flow 
 
21. A detailed balance sheet and cash flow is included in Appendix 2. 

 
22. Overall stock levels are £891k higher than at last year end reflecting stocking up in 

advance of the September mini peak. 
 

23. Debtors are £2.7m higher than year-end but this is seasonal reflecting the July peak.  
Debtor days were 41.5 compared to 47.3 this time last year.  Cash receipts in July were 
20% ahead of last year reflecting the impact of on time deliveries. 
 

24. Creditors are £730k higher linked to the increased stock levels. 
 

25. In December 2015 the dividend of £1.5m will be paid to Members. 
 

Resources Implications 

 
26. None 
 

Recommendation      
 

27. The Subcommittee is asked to consider and comment on the contents of the report and 
the attached appendix’s. 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications   
 

28. None 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

29. None identified 

 

Officers to Contact       
 
Mr J Doherty, Director  
Tel: 0116 265 7931 
E-mail: j.doherty@espo.org  
 
Mr C Tambini, Treasurer to the Consortium  
Tel: 0116 305 7831 
E-mail: chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk  
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Service Line Analysis 
Appendix 2 - Balance Sheet and Cash Flow 
 
 
 

81



82

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

SERVICE LINE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY Jul-15

ACTUAL STORES DIRECTS ENERGY PROCUREMEN

T

TOTAL

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

STORES 17,428 0 0 0 17,428

DIRECT 0 6,601 0 0 6,601

GAS 0 0 6,787 0 6,787

CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 552 236 0 0 788

REBATE INCOME 138 0 346 1,002 1,486

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 16 0 1 7 23

Total Sales 18,133 6,837 7,134 1,009 33,113

Less Cost of Sales 13,094 5,834 6,666 0 25,594

Surplus on Trading Account 5,039 1,003 468 1,009 7,519

Wages and Salaries 1,206 189 121 440 1,956

Agency Costs 490 0 0 0 490

Other Expenses 628 19 11 44 702

Transport 762 0 0 0 762

Operating Surplus 1,954 796 335 525 3,610

% 10.8% 11.6% 4.7% 52.0% 10.9%

Contribution to Central Costs

Finance and IT 259 173 29 115 575

Marketing 585 390 65 260 1,300

Directorate 108 108 21 112 349

Net Surplus 1,001 125 221 38 1,385

5.5% 1.8% 3.1% 3.8% 4.2%

Check Balance 0

BUDGET STORES DIRECTS ENERGY PROCUREMEN

T

TOTAL

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000


[...]
tee is provided with quarterly 
progress reports. 
 

3. The audits undertaken are based on the annual internal audit plan. Variations 
to the plan can occur but need to be considered with and agreed by the 
Treasurer and the Director of ESPO. 
 

Summary of Progress 
 
4. Audits completed (to a minimum stage of draft being reviewed) between 23 

May and 25 August 2015, are shown in Appendix 1.  The ‘opinion’ is what 
level of assurance can be given that material risks are being managed. The 
sum of individual engagement opinions assists the Head of Internal Audit 
Service (HoIAS) to form an annual opinion on the overall adequacy of ESPO’s 
control environment, comprised of its governance, risk management and 
internal control framework.  

5. There are four classifications of assurance: full; substantial; partial; and little.  
A report that has a high importance (HI) recommendation would not normally 

 Agenda Item 685



 

 

get a classification above partial.  Exceptions would be where the controls are 
sound but there is a high importance efficiency recommendation. 
 

6. Four 2014-15 audits that were incomplete at the end of March have been 
concluded. There were no audits with high importance recommendations or 
partial assurance opinions in the final quarter. 
  

7. Appendix 2 summarises at 25 August 2015, conclusions and key 
recommendations for completed audits; the scope of audits in train and a list 
of others not yet started. The position is at this time of the year with a lot of 
work in progress is normal. ESPO’s Assistant Director (Finance) is liaison to 
plan and progress audits.    

 
Recommendation 
 
8. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
9. There are no discernible equal opportunities implications resulting from the 

audits listed. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Report to ESPO Management Committee on 27 September 2012 – Finance and 
Audit Subcommittee – Proposed terms of reference and indicative work pl
[...]
prove effectiveness and avoid 
liability. To include ESPO's adherence to The Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015 
 

In progress 

BACS Access is controlled and transactions are validated 
 

ToE drafted 

Distribute Surplus - Design The design and security of the revised  financial model is robust 
 

ToE drafted 

Business 
Strategy/Transformation  
 

Attainment of the objectives of the Strategy is well governed - follow 
up work commissioned from Transformation Unit 
 

In progress  

Customer satisfaction The risks of customer loss are identified and mitigated 
 

Planning stage 

Vehicle & Fleet operating 
costs 

Revised arrangements are monitored and securing vfm Planning stage  

 
 
 
 
 

90



 

3 

 

Audits remaining for 2015-16 not yet started 
 
Annual governance statement 
Business Strategy/Transformation – individual projects  
Control environment 
Governance framework 
Information management 
Risk management 
Transparency  
Counter Fraud - NFI specific 
Counter Fraud 
ICT applications 
Warehousing 
Rebates income 
General ledger reconciliations (*) 
IT general controls (*) 
Trading performance (*) 

 
(*) Traditionally audits where the external auditor has placed reliance on the work of internal audit.  
 

91



92

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2015.
	4 Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15 and Annual Governance Statement.
	Appendix A - Draft Annual Statement of Accounts
	Appendix B - Annual Governance Statement 2014-15

	5 MTFS Monitoring for the First Four Months of 2015/16.
	Appendices

	6 Quarterly Progress Against the Internal Audit Annual Plan.
	Appendix A - Q1 2015-16 Progress
	Appendix B - Summary outcomes of remaining 2014-15 audits and progress against 2015-16 audits at 25 August 2015




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Tuesday, 8 September 2015.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. I. Monson CC – Norfolk County Council (in the Chair) 

 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Mrs. S. Rawlins CC 
 

 
13. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

14. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

15. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

16. Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15 and Annual Governance Statement.  
 
The Subcommittee received a report outlining the draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15 
and the Annual Governance Statement. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 4’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). ESPO’s external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), had commenced the 

external audit of accounts and were not expected to make any adjustments. 
However they had recommended a minor change to ESPO’s accounting policies in 
relation to rebates to reflect the current practices at ESPO. As had been previously 
reported to members, PwC had paid significant attention to rebates during the 
audit following issues which had arisen at Tesco which had received national 
attention; 
 

(ii). It was clarified that unusable reserves were reserves which could not be used or 
distributed in cash terms such as the valuation of the ESPO building. Intangible 
assets were those such as the software used by ESPO; 

 
(iii). In the Annual Governance Statement, regarding progress against key 

improvements required during 2014-15, the Internal Audit Charter was completed 
but the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme was still in development 



 
 

 

2 

and had been carried forward for monitoring during 2015-16. Further work was 
being undertaken on other areas of governance such as business continuity. 
Owing to the success of the use of relief warehouse during the peak period, 
officers were hoping to incorporate the use of the relief warehouse into its 
business continuity plans. It was clarified by officers that the Servicing Authority 
was responsible for the monitoring of business continuity plans, while ESPO was 
responsible for writing the plans; 
 

(iv). Succession planning is an ongoing planning risk for any organisation including 
ESPO.  The need to ensure that the workforce covered all key areas and had the 
required skills at all levels was important, which was monitored on an ongoing 
basis. It was also necessary to ensure that skills and experience were developed 
from within as well as having the ability to secure specialist skills externally when 
required; 
 

(v). At present the number of Freedom of Information requests received by ESPO had 
not been a burden on staff, with approximately ten requests made per month. On 
some occasions it had been necessary to refuse a request due to the commercial 
sensitivity of the information requested; 
 

(vi). Members thanked officers for amending the Statement of Accounts following on 
from the decision of the Management Committee to increase the 2014/15 surplus 
distributed to member authorities, and welcomed the contents of the draft 
Statement of Accounts 2014/15. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

b) That the draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15 and Annual Governance Statement 
be recommended for approval at the Management Committee. 

 
17. MTFS Monitoring for the First Four Months of 2015/16.  

 
The Subcommittee received a report monitoring the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
against the first four months of trading in the 2015/16 financial year. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). As referenced in 16 (iii) above, the use of a relief warehouse during the peak 

period had allowed ESPO to quickly process deliveries to customers and allow for 
the warehouse to recover much more quickly than the delays experienced in the 
previous year. Subsequently the relief warehouse had been a significant success 
for ESPO particularly with regard to customer satisfaction; 
 

(ii). The living wage announced in the Budget would have a significant impact on 
ESPO. In addition to the direct costs incurred from paying staff to meet the living 
wage, there would also be costs arising from the reconfiguration of current pay 
grades at ESPO. It was also unknown how much of an impact it would have 
should suppliers decide to spread the costs to consumers. Officers from ESPO 
and the Servicing Authority would assess the possible impact arising from 



 
 

 

3 

increased wages with the hope to absorb the costs within the medium term 
financial strategy; 
 

(iii). Arising from comments previously raised by members regarding sickness 
absence, an interim target of nine days per FTE had been set in an effort to 
achieve the overall target of 7.5 days per FTE. However there was no quick fix for 
reducing sickness absence and particularly long-term sicknesses which needed to 
be handled sensitively. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

18. Quarterly Progress Against the Internal Audit Annual Plan.  
 
The Subcommittee received a report outlining the first quarter progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan 2015/16. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
As was standard practice for first quarter reports, the report mainly focused on the 
completion of outstanding audit work carried over from the previous financial year but 
explained there was much 2015-16 work in train. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

19. Date of next meeting.  
 
Members considered whether it was necessary for the Subcommittee to continue 
meeting four times per year. It was subsequently requested that a report be referred to a 
meeting of the Management Committee to reassess the number of meetings held by the 
Subcommittee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) It was noted that the next meeting of the Subcommittee would be held on Monday 
16 November at 11.00am at County Hall, Glenfield; 
 

b) That a report be referred to a future meeting of the Management Committee 
assessing the need for four meetings of the Subcommittee per year.  
 

 
 

10.45  - 11.45 am CHAIRMAN 
08 September 2015 

 


